## SECTION IV B

Listed on. 10.04.2015

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 05 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 45

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 22173 OF 2014

## WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Bharat Sanchar Nigam Ltd. & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dharambir & Anr. ...Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08.08.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of operation of impugned order of the High Court in the meantime."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post was issued on 27.09.2014. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/memo of appearance on behalf of both respondents, but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10.03.2015 when the following order was passed:-

"Both the respondents have failed to file counter affidavit, despite opportunity and last warning given for the purpose. Further opportunity is, therefore, declined.

The matter stands complete.

Registry to process to list the same before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 4th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh