SECTION IV B

Ch. Matter

Listed on

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.

<u>PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 20705</u> <u>OF 2014</u>

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

BSNL & Ors.

...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Kewalkrishan & Ors.

... Respondent(s)

## OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25.7.2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Delay condoned.
Issue notice.

There shall be stay of operation of impugned order of the High court in the meantime.  $^{\prime\prime}$ 

Accordingly, show cause notice has been issued to all the 13 respondents by Registered A.D. Post on 20.8.2014.

Being service incomplete, the matter above mentioned was listed from time to time and lastly listed before Ld. Registrar's Court on 1.3.2016 when the following order was passed:-

" The respondent Nos. 1-7 and 9-13 have failed to file the Counter Affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has failed to file the affidavti in proof of dasti service of notice issued to the respondent no. 8 despite order dated 09.09.2015 of this Court. Therefore, list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Await orders and list thereafter."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has also not filed affidavit with proof of dasti service in respect of respondent no. 8 so far.

www.ecourtsindia.com

The office report on default is listed before the Hon'ble Court(In Chamber) for orders.

Dated this the 15th day of March, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Chandra Prakash, Advocate. 20-A, Lawyers chambers, SCI. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate.

57, Lawyer Chamber, SCI.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nks